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  FI     KÄYTTÖOHJE
Tuote/malli

A-Com BT, A-Com BT Cap, A-Com BT NB, WiCom Cap - Bluetooth v2.1 teknologialla varustettu kuulonsuojain-headset.

Natural XPB, Natural XPB Cap, Natural XPB NB, WiCom Natural Cap -  Tasorajoitteisella audioelektroniikalla ja Bluetooth v2.1 teknologialla var-
ustettu kuulonsuojain-headset. Tasorajoitteisella audioelektroniikalla varustettujen kuulonsuojainten äänitasonrajoitin estää 82 dB(A) ylittävien, kuulolle 
haitallisten ympäristön äänien pääsyn kuulokkeisiin ja turvallisuus syistä puhetaajuudet kuuluvat 10 dB:ä luonnollista tasoa voimakkaampina.

FM XPB, FM XPB Cap, FM XPB NB, WiCom FM, WiCom FM Cap, WiCom FM NB -  FM radiovastaanottimella ja langattomalla Bluetooth v2.1 
teknologialla varustettu kuulonsuojain. Suojaimen kuulokkeiden maksimi äänitaso on rajoitettu 82 dB(A), mikä takaa että suojain on turvallinen käyttää 
meluisassa ympäristössä.

Multi XPB, Multi XPB Cap, Multi XPB NB, WiCom Multi Cap - Tasorajoitteisella audioelektroniikalla, FM radiovastaanottimella ja langattomalla Blue-
tooth v2.1 teknologialla varustettu kuulonsuojain-headset. Tasorajoitteisella audioelektroniikalla varustettujen kuulonsuojainten äänitasonrajoitin estää 
82 dB(A) ylittävien, kuulolle haitallisten ympäristön äänien pääsyn kuulokkeisiin ja turvallisuussyistä puhetaajuudet kuuluvat 10 dB:ä luonnollista tasoa 
voimakkaampina.  Suojaimen kuulokkeiden maksimi äänitaso on rajoitettu 82 dB(A), mikä takaa että suojain on turvallinen käyttää meluisassa ympäristössä.

Näppäimistö

1. Latausliitin, Huom. Katso latausohje ensimmäisen latauksen suorittamiseen.   
2. Latauksen merkkivalo osoittaa latausyksikön tilan
3. Bluetooth -yhteyden merkkivalo
4. Kierrettävä äänenvoimakkuden säädin / vastaus näppäin
 

Äänenvoimakkuuden säätäminen
A-Com BT, WiCom: Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta Vol + ja Vol - näppäimillä.

Natural XPB, WiCom Natural: Säädä ympäristön äänien voimakkuutta kierrettävällä 
kytkimellä. Bluetoothin äänenvoimakkuutta säädetään Vol + ja Vol -  -näppäimillä tai 
puhelimen omilla säätimillä  puhelun aikana.

FM XPB, WiCom FM: Säädä radion äänenvoimakkuutta kupuun asennetulla kierrettävällä kytkimellä. 
Bluetoothin äänenvoimakkuutta säädetään VOL+ ja VOL- -näppäimillä  tai puhelimen omilla säätimillä  puhelun aikana.

Multi XPB, WiCom Multi: Säädä radion äänenvoimakkuutta VOL+ ja VOL- -näppäimillä. Tasorajoitteisen äänenvoimakkuutta säädetään kupuun asen-
netulla kierrettävällä kytkimellä. Puhelimen äänenvoimakkuutta voidaan  säätää VOL+ ja VOL- -näppäimillä puhelun aikana. 

Natural XPB, Multi XPB, WiCom Natural, WiCom Multi: Push To Listen: Kun kierrettävää kytkintä painetaan lyhyesti, tasorajoitteisen vahvistus 
asettuu täysille ja radio vaimenee 30 sekunnin ajaksi. Näin voit kommunikoida selkeästi esimerkiksi työtoverisi kanssa. Push To Listen toiminnon voit 
keskeyttää painamalla nappia uudelleen.

Favourite channel -toiminto (vain FM Radiolla varustetut tuotteet)
Favourite channel toiminto tallentaa viisi lempikanavaasi muistiin. Kun olet kuunnellut samaa kanavaa yli 5 min, radio tallennetaa kanavan muistiin. 
FM XPB, Wicom FM: Selaa lempikanaviasi painamalla pitkään <  tai >  -näppäintä. 
Multi XPB, WiCom Multi: Selaa lempikanaviasi painamalla pitkään kierrettävää kytkintä.

Radion kanavahaku Local / DX (vain FM Radiolla varustetut tuotteet, huonot kuuluvuusolosuhteet)
Radion kanavahaussa on kaksi tilaa DX ja Local.Oletuksena Radio on Local-tilassa, DX-tilassa vastaanotin hakee myös erittäin huonosti kuuluvia kanavia. 
Mikäli radio ei löydä  haluamaasi kanavaa, vaihda vastaanotin DX-tilaan. Painamalla VOL+ -näppäintä pitkään radio siirtyy DX-tilaan ja painamalla VOL- 
-näppäintä pitkään Radio siirtyy Local-tilaan. DX-tilaan siirryttäessä kuulet yhden äänimerkin ja Local tilaan siirryttäessä kaksi äänimerkkiä. Heikossa 
kentässä radio on suositeltavaa asettaa DX-tilaan. 

Automaattinen virransäästö
Jos mitään näppäintä ei paineta viiteen tuntiin, automaattinen virransäästötoiminto antaa kolme lyhyttä äänimerkkiä ja sulkee laitteen.

Näppäin Toiminto

Virta ON / OFF paina pitkään yli 1 s

Bluetooth äänenvoimakkuus +

Bluetooth äänenvoimakkuus -

Näppäin Toiminto

Virta ON / OFF paina pitkään yli 1 s

Bluetooth äänenvoimakkuus +

Bluetooth äänenvoimakkuus -

Näppäin Toiminto

Virta ON / OFF paina pitkään yli 1 s

Bluetooth äänenvoimakkuus +

Bluetooth äänenvoimakkuus -

FM Radio kanavahaku alas

FM Radio kanavahaku ylös

Näppäin Toiminto

Virta ON / OFF paina pitkään yli 1 s

FM Radio äänenvoimakkuus +

FM Radio äänenvoimakkuus -

FM Radio kanavahaku alas

FM Radio kanavahaku ylös

FM XPB, WiCom FM

Multi XPB, WiCom Multi

Natural XPB, WiCom Natural

A-Com BT, WiCom



Langaton Bluetooth yhteys
Tämä kuulonsuojain on hyväksytty Bluetooth v2.1 laite, joka sisältää A2DP, HFP ja HSP -profiilit. Hyväksyntä takaa, että laite noudatta Bluetooth 
spesifikaatiota. Vaikka tämä kuulonsuojain on hyväksytty Bluetooth laite emme takaa yhteensopivuutta kaikkien markkinoilla olevien laitteiden kanssa. 

Jos puhelimesi tukee A2DP-Bluetooth-profiilia ja siinä on musiikkisoitin, voit myös toistaa musiikkia kuulonsuojaimen kautta.

Bluetooth yhteyden muodostaminen
Ennen käyttöä kuulonsuojain täytyy parittaa langattomalla Bluetooth tekniikalla varustetun matkapuhelimen kanssa.
Parita matkapuhelimesi kuulonsuojaimen kanssa seuraavasti:

1. Kytke kuulonsuojaimen virta päälle ON / OFF-näppäimestä. Näppäimistössä alkaa vilkkua vihreä merkkivalo kun kuulonsuojaimen virta on päällä.

2. Aseta matkapuhelimesi Bluetooth päälle ja etsi Silentex x.x.x.x -laite. Salasana on 0000.
(katso matkapuhelimesi käyttöohje)  

3. Noudata puhelimen käyttöohjeen mukaisia ohjeita parituksen hyväksymiseksi

4. Kun paritus on suoritettu onnistuneesti Bluetooth-merkkivalo alkaa villkua hitaasti vihreän ja punaisen värisenä vuorotellen. Useimmissa matka-
puhelimissa headset symboli näkyy näytössä yhteyden ollessa päällä. Puhelimen äänet kuuluvat kuvuista ja radio / tasorajoitteinen toiminto mykistyy 
automaattisesti puhelun aikana. Radio / tasorajoitteisen ääni palaa takaisin noin 10-20 sekunnin kuluttua kun puhelun katkettua. (huom. mikä tahansa 
puhelimen äänisignaali esim. näppäinäänet vaimentaa radion / tasorajoitteisen).    

Puhelun soittaminen
Soita puhelimellasi tavalliseen tapaan ja puhu kuulonsuojaimen mikrofoniin. Äänet kuuluvat kuvuista. Huom. meluissassa ympäristössä on tärkeää 
sijoittaa kuulonsuojaimen mikrofoni lähelle suuta, jotta puhe kuuluisi selvästi taustamelusta huolimatta.

Puheluun vastaaminen ja puhelun lopettaminen tapahtuu painamalla kupuun asennettua vastausnäppäintä / kierrettävää kytkintä (katso 
kuva, viittaus nro 4).

Äänenvoimakkuuden säätäminen
Äänenvoimakkuutta voit säätää, kuten normaalisti säätämällä puhelimesi äänenvoimakkuutta ja kuulonsuojaimen VOL+ ja VOL- -näppäimillä puhelun 
aikana.

Bluetooth yhteyden katkaiseminen
Katkaise Bluetooth yhteys matkapuhelimestasi tai jos et käytä kuulonsuojainta katkaise sen virta normaaliin tapaan ON / OFF-näppäimestä.

Bluetooth yhteyden uudelleen muodostaminen
1. Laita kuulonsuojaimen virta päälle ON / OFF-näppäimestä. Kuulonsuojain muodostaa yhteyden automaattisesi mikäli matkapuhelimen Bluetooth 
toiminto on aktiivisena.
2. Jos yhteys ei muodostu automaattisesti, etsi puhelimesi Bluetooth valikosta Silentex x.x.x.x  ja aktivoi se.
  
Paritus tarvitsee tehdä vain kerran, seuraavilla kerroilla kun muodostat yhteyden  matkapuhelin muistaa kuulonsuojaimen. Jos paritat matkapuhelimesi 
jonkun muun Bluetooth laitteen kanssa, täytyy paritus kuulonsuojaimen kanssa tehdä uudelleen (riipuen puhelimen mallista).

Huom. puhelinkohtaisia eroja voi ilmetä. 

    Akku ja lataaminen
Akun varoitus 
Kun akun varaus on alhainen suojain antaa neljä peräkkäistä äänimerkkiä noin 10  tuntia ennen kuin akku on täysin tyhjä. Varoitus toistuu 4 minuutin 
välein. Kun käyttöaikaa on jäljellä enää 2-3 tuntia varoitus antaa kahdeksan peräkkäistä äänimerkkiä 2 minuutin välien. Pyri lataamaan akku mahdolli-
simman pian kun kuulet varoitusäänen. Kun akku on täysin tyhjä, suojain antaa viisi äänimerkkiä ja sulkee laitteen.

Latausohje 
Elektroniset kuulonsuojaimet on varustettu pitkäikäisellä Li-ion akulla. Akun kestoikä on noin 1000 lataus/purkauskertaa. Täysin tyhjan akun lataus kestää 
noin 6 tuntia. Ladatessa latauksenmerkkivalo  näyttää punaista (kts. kuva, viittaus nro 2). Kun täysi lataus on saavutettu, merkkivalo näyttää himmeää 
punaista. Merkkivalo sammuu kokonaan 10 tunnin kulutua latauksen aloittamisesta. Ensimmäinen  lataus on oltava yli 12 tuntia kun otat uuden akun 
käyttöön. Li-ion akkujen toimintakyky on alhainen alle -15ºC:n lämpötilassa. Voit ladata akut vaikka ne eivät vielä olisikaan tyhjät. Lataa suojainta 
ainoastaan alkuperäisellä  latauslaitteella, sillä muutoin suojaimen  latausyksikkö voi vaurioitua.

Yhdellä latauksella saavutettavat toiminta-ajat:
50-100 tuntia valmiusaikaa  ja langattoman Bluetooth yhteyden ollessa päällä tai 20 tuntia puheaikaa

A-Com BT, WiCom: 100 tuntia valmiusaikaa tai 20 tuntia puheaikaa  
Natural XPB, FM XPB, WiCom FM, WiCom Natural: 60 tuntia valmiusaikaa tai 20 tuntia puheaikaa 
Multi XPB, WiCom Multi: 50 tuntia valmiusaikaa FM radio päällä tai 20 tuntia puheaikaa



    Kuulonsuojain
Standardien EN 352-1:2002, EN 352-3:2002, EN 352-4:2001/A1:2005, EN 352-6:2002, EN 352-8:2008 mukaan.

Tämä kupumallinen kuulonsuojain on suunniteltu suojaamaan haitalliselta melulta

Tuote/malli: A-Com BT , Natural XPB, FM XPB, WiCom FM, Multi XPB; kupumallinen säädettävällä sangalla varustettu elektroninen kuulonsuojain. 
A-Com BT Cap, Natural  XPB Cap, FM XPB Cap, Multi XPB Cap, WiCom Cap, WiCom Natural Cap, WiCom Multi Cap;  teollisuuskypärään kiinnitettävä 
kupumallinen kuulonsuojain.  A-Com BT NB, Natural XPB NB, FM XPB NB, WiCom FM NB, Multi XPB NB: ruostumattomasta jousiteräksestä valmistetulla 
niskasangalla ja muovisella päälakinauhalla varustettu kupumallinen kuulonsuojain. Tiivisterenkaiden tyyppi: vaihdettavat, vaahtomuovitäytteiset, päällys 
PVC-muovikalvoa. Jousiterässanka, päällys PVC-muovia ja vaahtomuovia. Teollisuuskypäräkiinnitteiset suojaimet: kypäräkiinnitysvarren materiaali 
on muovi ja ruostumaton teräs. Natural XPB, Multi XPB, WiCom Natural, WiCom Multi: Nämä kupusuojaimet ovat varustettu tasorajoitteisella audio-
elektroniikalla. Käyttäjän tulee tutustua laitteeseen ja käyttöohjeeseen ennen käyttöä. Varoitus: Tasorajoitteisen audioelektroniikan tuottama äänitaso 
saattaa ylittää ympäristön luonnollisen äänitason. Varoitussignaalien kuuluvuus työympäristössä voi heiketä ääniviihdeominaisuuksia käytettäessä.

Suositus: Käyttäjän tulee varmistua, että kupusuojain on sovitettu, säädetty ja huollettu valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Varmista myös, että kupu-suo-
jaimia käytetään koko meluisassa ympäristössä olon ajan ja että  korvat  suojataan  jo ennen  meluisaan tilaan menoa.  Kupusuojainten kuntoa  tulee 
jatkuvasti  tarkkailla. Varoitus: mikäli näitä suosituksia ei huomioida voi kupusuojaimen suojauskyky heiketä. 

Sovittaminen/säätö - Päälakisankamallit
1.  Tämä suojain ovat tarkoitettu pidettäväksi sanka päälakiasennossa.
2. Säädä kuvut alimpaan asentoon (kuva 1). 
3. Aseta kuvut korville (kuva 2).
4. Säädä sanka sopivan pituiseksi. Huolehdi, että kuvut istuvat hyvin päässä ja tiivisterenkaat painautuvat korvien ympärille (kuva 3).

Sovittaminen/säätö - Niskasankamallit
Asettele kuvut korville ja säädä päälakinauhan pituus niin, että se lepää mukavasti päälakea vasten. Varmista, että tiivisterenkaat sulkeutuvat tasaisesti 
ja tiiviisti korvien ympärille.

Sovittaminen/säätö - Cap-mallit 
Cap-kuulonsuojainmalli on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi suojakypärään kiinnitettynä. Kupusuojaimen kiinnitys suojakypärään tapahtuu adapterin avulla.
Adapterin kiinnittäminen jousipesään (kuvat 7-10):
- Adapterin osat: a) jousipesä b) adapteri c) lukitsin (kuva 7)
- Aseta jousipesä ja adapteri vastakkain (kuva 8)
- Työnnä lukitsin jousipesässä olevaan tappiin alhaalta ylöspäin (kts. kuvat 9 ja 10)

Kupujen kiinnittäminen suojakypärään (kuvat 10-15)
1. Kiinnitä kuvut suojakypärään piirroksen mukaisesti (kuvat 11 ja 12).
2. Aseta ja säädä kuvut korville (kuva 13). Huolehdi, että kuvut istuvat hyvin päässä ja tiivisterenkaat painautuvat korvien ympärille.
3. Kuulonsuojainten lepo- ja valmiusasento (kts. kuvat 14/15)

Puhdistus:Älä käytä puhdistukseen liuottimia. Suojaimen voi puhdistaa kostealla kankaalla joka on kastettu lämpimään saippualiuokseen. Anna tuotteen 
kuivua ennen käyttöä.  Älä käyt  hankaavaa harjaa tai materiaaleja,  jotka voivat vahingoittaa  vaimennusvuorauksia  tai  tiivisteitä.  Älä upota suojainta 
veteen. Käytä ainoastaan puhdistusaineita jotka tiedetään vaarattomiksi käyttäjälle. Tietyt kemikaalit voivat vahingoittaa tätä tuotetta. Lisätietoja saa 
valmistajalta. 

Huolto: Kupusuojaimet ja erityisesti tiivisteet kuluvat käytössä, minkä vuoksi niitä on säännöllisin väliajoin tarkkailtava  esimerkiksi  mahdollisten  mur-
tumien ja vuotojen havaitsemiseksi. Vaihda tiivisterenkaat tarpeen mukaan, vähintään puolen vuoden välein. Vanhat tiivisterenkaat vedetään pois (kuva 
5) ja uudet tiivisteet asetetaan huolellisesti oikeaan asentoon kupuun sekä painetaan joka kohdaltaan hyvin kiinni. Sankaa ei tulisi taivuttaa tai säätää 
tarpeettomasti, koska sangan oikea jousivoima on tärkeä  tekijä vaimennuksen säilymisessä. 

Säilytys: Ennen käyttöä ja sen jälkeen kupusuojaimet tulee säilyttää puhtaassa ja pölyttömässä paikassa. Älä säilytä suojainta yli +50ºC asteessa esim. 
auton tuulilasilla tai auringon-paisteessa. Kuulonsuojamien pitkäaikaisessa käytössä kupujen sisälle muodostuu kosteutta. Elektroniikan korroosio- 
ja kosteusvaurioiden estämiseksi on tärkeää, että kupujen sisälle muodostunut kosteus pääsee kuivumaan. Suojainta tulee säilyttää  pitkäaikaisen 
käytön jälkeen  kuvut lomittain siten, että vaimennusvuoraukset pääsevät kuivumaan.

Varaosat:Varoitus: Hiki- ja lämpösuojien käyttö saattaa vaikuttaa kupusuojainten vaimennuskykyyn. Huoltosarja (tiivisterenkaat, kuva 6)
Huoltosarjat
A-Com BT / Cap, Natural XPB / Cap,  FM XPB / Cap, Multi XPB / Cap 6000800 
WiCom / Cap, WiCom FM / Cap, WiCom Natural / Cap, WiCom Multi / Cap 6000700

Verkkolaturi   18030  USB-latauskaapeli   18107
Hiki- ja lämpösuojat     6001200  Autolaturi   18035
        
Hyväksynnät: Nämä kuulonsuojaimet on hyväksytty asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 mukaisesti. Tuotteen on hyväksynyt SAI GLOBAL ASSURANCE SER-
VICES LTD, PARTIS HOUSE, GROUND FLOOR, DAVY AVENUE, KNOWLHILL, MILTON KEYNES, MK5 8HJ, UNITED KINGDOM, NB2056.

Tuotteen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla internetosoitteessa www.silenta.com/pages/yritys

Takuuehdot: Silentex elektronisille kuulonsuojaimille myönnetään 12 kk takuu ostopäivästä. Takuu ei korvaa vahinkoja jotka aiheutuvat väärästä käytöstä, 
huolto-, muutos- ja asennustöistä jotka on tehty ilman valmistajan lupaa. Takuutodistuksena toimii ostokuitti.

Lisätietojen saamiseksi pyydämme ottamaan yhteyttä lähimpään jälleenmyyjään tai valmistajaan.

Silenta Group Oy   www.silenta.com
Länsiväylä 7    silenta@silenta.com
FI-40700 Jyväskylä   tel. +358 14 3771 522
Finland   



 SE                   BRUKSANVISNING
A-Com BT, A-Com BT Cap, A-Com BT NB, WiCom Cap: Hörselskydd med sladdlös Bluetooth  v2.1 kommunikation teknologi. 

Natural XPB, Natural XPB Cap, Natural XPB NB, WiCom Natural Cap: Hörselskydd med omgivningsljudet reproduktion och sladdlös Bluetooth  
v2.1 kommunikation teknologi.

FM XPB, FM XPB Cap, FM XPB NB, WiCom FM, WiCom FM Cap, WiCom FM NB: Hörselskydd med inbyggd FM radiomottagare och sladdlös 
Bluetooth  v2.1 kommunikation teknologi. 

Multi XPB, Multi XPB Cap, Multi XPB NB, WiCom Multi Cap: Hörselskydd med omgivningsljudet reproduktion, FM Radio mottagare och sladdlös 
Bluetooth  v2.1 kommunikation teknologi.

Maximal ljudnivå för Würth hörselskyddar har uppmätts 82 dB(A), vilket garanterar att skyddet är säkert att använda i bullriga miljöer.

Tangenter

  

1. Laddnings anslutning, Obs! Se laddnings instruktion hur första laddning utförs.
2. Laddningsindikator. Indikerar laddningens status.
3. Bluetooth  - kontrollampa - visar Bluetooth  - anslutningsläge
4. Roterande volymkontroll för radio/Talomkopplare.

Volymjustering
A-Com BT, WiCom: Bluetooth volymnivå justeras genom att trycka på VOL+ och 
VOL- eller på vanligt sätt  från mobiltelefonens reglerknappar.

Natural XPB, WiCom Natural: Omgivningsljudets volym kan justeras genom 
att vrida ratten. Bluetooth volymnivå justeras genom att trycka på VOL+ och VOL- 
eller på vanligt sätt från mobiltelefonens reglerknappar.

FM XPB, WiCom FM: Justera volymen för radion genom att trycka på VOL+ och VOL-. Bluetooth   
volymnivå justeras genom att trycka på VOL+ och VOL-,  eller på vanligt sätt från mobiltelefonens reglerknappar.

Multi XPB, WiCom Multi: Justera volymen för radion genom att trycka på VOL+ och VOL-. Volymen för omgivningsljudet kan justeras genom att 
vrida ratten. Under ett
telefonsamtal kan mobiltelefonens volymnivå justeras genom att trycka på VOL+ och VOL- eller på vanligt sätt från mobiltelefonens reglerknappar.

Natural XPB, Multi XPB, WiCom Natural, WiCom Multi: Push – To - Listen
När den roterande knappen är tryckt flyktig, den nivåanpassande funktionens förstärkning justeras på maximet, och den radion stängs i 30 sekunder 
som möjliggör kommunikation, till exempel, med din medarbetare. Man kan ta  ur bruk den Push – To – Listen funktionen genom att trycka den 
roterande knappen igen.

Favoritkanal 
Favoritkanalens funktion lagrar fem av dina favoritradiokanaler i minnet. När du har lyssnat på samma kanal i mer än fem minuter, lagras kanalen 
automatiskt i minnet.
FM XPB, WiCom FM: Bläddra fram dina favoritradiokanaler genom att trycka på < eller > knapparna i mer än en sekund. 
Multi XPB, WiCom Multi: Bläddra fram dina favoritradiokanaler genom att trycka på ratten i en sekund.

Radiomottagare Lokal/DX läge (Områden med svag mottagningssignal) 
Det finns två mottagningslägen i radiomottagaren, Lokal och DX. Lokal är ett grundinställt läge för radiomottagaren. I DX läget söker radiomottagaren 
även kanaler med svag mottagningssignal. Om den önskade kanalen inte anträffas, bör radiomottagaren ställas i DX läge. Genom att trycka på VOL+ 
knappen i en sekund ställs radion in i DX läge. Detta följs av två ljudsignaler som hörs från öronkåporna. Genom att trycka på VOL- knappen längre 
än en sekund, ställs radion in i Lokal - läge. Enbart en ljudsignal följer vid utförandet av denna funktion. Det rekommenderas att ställa in radion i 
DX-läge i områden med svag mottagning. 

Automatisk sparfunktion för batteri
Om ingen reglerknapp används på fem timmar, ger den automatiska sparfunktionen ifrån sig tre tonsignaler. Samtidigt stängs elektroniken av.

Tangent Funktion

Power ON / OFF tryck och håll ned i en sekund 1 s

Bluetooth volym +

Bluetooth volym -

Tangent Funktion

Power ON / OFF tryck och håll ned i en sekund 1 s

Bluetooth volym +

Bluetooth volym -

Tangent Funktion

Power ON / OFF tryck och håll ned i en sekund 1 s

Bluetooth volym +

Bluetooth volym -

FM Radiokanal sökning uppåt

FM Radiokanal sökning nedåt

Tangent Funktion

Power ON / OFF tryck och håll ned i en sekund 1 s

FM Radio volym +

FM Radio volym -

FM Radiokanal sökning uppåt

FM Radiokanal sökning nedåt

A-Com BT, WiCom

Natural XPB, WiCom Natural

FM XPB, WiCom FM

Multi XPB, WiCom Multi



  Skapa Bluetooth-anslutning
Silentex hörse är en godkänd Bluetooth  -produkt med A2DP, HFP - och HSP - profiler. Silentex - produkter som är utrustade med Bluetooth  fungerar 
med alla godkända Bluetooth - kompatibla specifikationer. Eftersom dessa Bluetooth  - aktiverat produkter passerade dessa tester, kommer de troligen 
med andra ” Bluetooth  Qualified” produkter. Dock, vi kan inte garantera kompatibilitet med alla Bluetooth  - produkter på marknaden.

Om din telefon stöder Bluetooth  - profilen a2dp och har en funktion musikspelare, kan du även använda telefonen för att spela musik med hörselskydd.

Skapa en Bluetooth - anslutning.
Innan du använder den sladdlösa kommunikations funktioner, en anslutning mellan hörselskyddet och Bluetooth   mobiltelefon måste skapas.
Anslut din mobiltelefon till hörselskyddet på följande sätt:

1. Koppla på strömmen till hörselskyddet med ON/OFF- knappen. Bluetooth - indikatorn börjar långsamt blinka grönt.

2. Placera din mobiltelefon så att den söker Bluetooth  anordningen. (Se i bruksanvisningen för din Bluetooth  mobiltelefon.)  

3. När mobiltelefonen har hittat en utrustning som heter Silentex, har hörselskyddet och mobiltelefonen hittat varandra. Följ mobiltelefonens bruksan-
visning för att godkänna uppkopplingen. Hörselskydds pin- kod är 0000. Alla mobiltelefoner betygar inte en kod.

4. När en lyckad Bluetooth  förbindelse är etablerad, börjar Bluetooth - indikatorn långsamt blinka omväxlande med rött och grönt ljuset. En symbol för 
Bluetooth  förbindelse visas på de flesta mobilers skärmar när förbindelse är etablerad. Ljud från mobiltelefon hörs från hörselskyddens öronkåpor. Radio/ 
omgivningsljud funktion stängs automatiskt av under inkommande samtal. Funktionen för radio/omgivningsljud återkommer efter ungefär 10 sekunder 
efter att telefonsamtalet avslutats. Obs! Eventuella ljudsignaler från mobiltelefonen, även mobiltelefonens knappljud stänger av radio/omgivningsljud.

Ringa ett samtal
Att ringa ett samtal görs som vanligt. Talet överförs genom hörselskyddens mikrofon. Ljudet hörs från hörselskyddets kåpor. 
Obs! I bullrig miljö är det viktigt att placera mikrofonen nära munnen så att talet överförs tydligt, oavsett bakgrundsljudet.

Svara på ett inkommande samtal och avsluta ett samtal görs genom att trycka på ratten (se bild, ref. 4)

Volymjustering
Under ett telefonsamtal kan mobiltelefonens volymnivå justeras genom att trycka på VOL+ och VOL- eller på vanligt sätt från mobiltelefonens reglerknappar.

Avsluta Bluetooth  förbindelse 
Avsluta Bluetooth  förbindelsen från din mobiltelefon. Om du inte använder dina hörselskydd, tryck på ON/OFF för att stänga av strömtillförseln till 
hörselskyddet. 

Återupprätta Bluetooth  förbindelse 
1. Sätt på strömmen till hörselskyddet på ON/OFF- knappen. Om mobiltelefonens Bluetooth  funktion är aktiverad, etableras förbindelsen mellan hör-
selskyddet och mobiltelefonen automatiskt. 
2. Om den förbindelsen inte är skapat automatiskt, sök Silentex från din mobiltelefons Bluetooth  och aktivera den.  En förbindelse behövs göras endast 
en gång, senare när du kopplar upp dig kommer mobiltelefonen att minnas hörselskyddet. Om du kopplat upp din telefon till någon annan Bluetooth - 
anordning, måste en förbindelse göras igen till hörselskyddet (beror på telefonmodellen).
 

Batteri och laddning

Varningssignal för låg batterinivå 
Tre toner kommer att höras ungefär 10 timmar innan batteriet är helt tomt. Dessa toner är repeterat var 4:e minut. När endast 2-3 timmar återstår av 
drifttiden, givar hörselskyddet åtta tonsignaler är hört och upprepas var 5:e minut. Batteriet ska laddas så snart som möjligt när varningssignalen för 
låg batterinivå hörs. När batteriet är helt tomt, är åtta tonsignaler hört och elektroniken stängs. 

Laddning
Det finns ett Li - ion batteri i Silentex elektroniska hörselskydd. Batteriernas livslängd är ca 1000 laddning gånger, vilket motsvarar sju års använd-
ning. Det tar ca 6 timmar att ladda ett alldeles tomt batteri. Under laddningen lyser kontrollampan rött. När batteriet är fulladdat, lyser kontrollampan 
svagt rött. Kontrollampan släcks helt 10 timmar efter att laddningen påbörjades. Viktigt: den första laddningen måste vara över 12 timmar. Li - ion 
batterier är särskilt begränsade i temperaturer under -15ºC. Man kan ladda batterierna trots att de inte är helt tomma. Använd endast original Silentex 
laddare för att ladda batteriet. Annars kan hörselskyddets laddningsenhet skadas.

Funktionstiden med en laddning:
A-Com BT, WiCom : 1OO timmar stand-by och 20 timmar när Bluetooth anslutning är aktiv.
Natural XPB, FM XPB, WiCom FM, WiCom Natural: 60 timmar när omgivningsljudet reproduktion ät aktiverat / med FM-radio aktiverat och 20 timmar 
med Bluetooth funktionen.
Multi XPB, WiCom Multi: 50 timmar när FM-radio och omgivningsljudet reproduktion är aktiv, utan Bluetooth funktionen. 20 timmar när Bluetooth   
funktionen är aktiv.



Hörselskydd

Opfylder standard EN 352-1:2002, EN 352-3:2002, EN 352-4:2001/A1:2005, EN 352-6:2002 og EN 352-8:2008

Detta hörselskydd i koppmodell är utformat för att skydda mot skadligt ljud.

Produkt/modell: A-Com BT, Natural XPB, FM XPB, WiCom FM, Multi XPB; ett hörselskydd med öronkåpor och reglerbar hjässbygel. A-Com BT 
Cap, Natural XPB Cap, FM XPB Cap, Multi XPB Cap, WiCom Cap, WiCom Natural Cap, WiCom Multi Cap: ett hörselskydd med öronkåpor och 
skyddshjälm montering. A-Com BT NB, Natural XPB NB, FM XPB NB, WiCom FM NB, Multi XPB NB: hörselskyddkåpor med nackbygel av fjäderstål 
och hjässbygel av plast. Tätningsringarna är utbytbara med formbar skumfyllning, överdrag av PVC. Hjässbygel är gjort av fjäderstål, överdrag är 
av PVC med vaddering. Cap modeller: justeringsspakar är gjort av fjäderstål och plast. Natural XPB, Multi XPB, WiCom Natural, WiCom Multi: detta 
hörselskydd är försedd med elektronisk ljudåtergivning av omgivningsljud och audioanslutning. Användaren skall kontrollera funktionen innan produk-
ten används. Varning: den ljudnivå av det elektroniska ljudåtergivning kan vara större som det omgivande ljudnivå. 
Rekommendation: användaren måste till se att hörselskyddet har anpassats, justerats och skötts enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. Se till att skyddet 
används under hela vistelsen i bullerområdet och kontrollera regelbundet om skyddet behöver underhåll. Varning: om dessa anvisningar inte följs, 
kommer hörselskyddets bullerdämpande effekt att minska avsevärt.

Anpassning/justering hjässbygel modeller:
1. Vid användning med bygeln i position över huvudet. 
2. Dra kåporna till nedersta läget (fig. 1).
3. Placera kåporna runt öronen (fig. 2). 
4. Justera längden av hjässbygeln tills den sitter bekvämt över huvudet. Se till att kåporna sitter stadigt och tätar ordentligt runt öronen(fig. 3).

Anpassning/justering nackbygel modeller:
Placera kåporna runt öronen. Justera  längden  av  hjässbygeln  tills  den sitter bekvämt över huvudet. Se till att kåporna sitter stadigt och tätar orden-
tligt runt öronen.

Anpassning/justering skyddshjälm fastspända modeller:
Cap modeller är avsedda för att användas fastspända på skyddshjälmar. Hörselskydden anpassas till skyddshjälmar med hjälp av en adapter. 
Monteringen av en adapter till fjäder boet (fig. 7-10)
- Delar: a) fjäder boet b) adaptern c) låset (fig.  7)
- Montera fjäder boet och adaptern ihop (fig.  8)
- Skjuta låset in i pluggen i fjäder boet genom att börja nerifrån (fig.  9/10)
- Monteringen av kåporna till skyddshjälmen (fig. .10-15)
- Fastgör kåporna till hjälmen som visat på teckningen (fig.  11-12)
- Placera och justera kåporna runt öronen (fig. 13). Se till att kåporna sitter stadigt och tätar ordentligt runt öronen.
   hörselskyddet i fri- och beredskapsläges (fig. 14/15).

Rengöring:Lösningsmedel får ej användas. Kåporna rengöres med mild tvållösning och avtorkas noga innan de återanvänds. Grova borstar och 
annat material som kan skada dämpningsfodret eller tätningsringarna får inte användas. Doppa inte öronkåporna i vatten. Använd bara rengöring-
smedel som inte är till fara för användaren. Vissa kemiska ämnen kan inverka skadligt på denna produkt. Tillverkaren ger på begäran ytterligare 
information. 

Skötsel: Hörselskyddet och särskilt tätningsringarna kan försvagas efter någon tids användning och bör regelbundet kontrolleras för exempelvis 
sprickor och ljudläckor. Byt ut tätningarna vid behov, senast varje halvår. Dra av den gamla tätningsringen (fig. 5), placera noga den nya ringen på 
exakt plats i kåpan och tryck fast den ordentligt hela vägen runt. Hjässbygeln får inte böjas eller justeras i onödan, eftersom bygelns rätta fjäderkraft 
är viktig för maximal dämpning. Öppna inte öronkåpor eller dra av dämpningsfodret. Garantin gäller ej om öronkåpor har öppnats.

Förvaring: Före och efter användning bör skyddet förvaras på en ren och dammfri plats. Förvara inte elektroniska hörselskydd i temperaturer över 
+50ºC , t.ex. bakom en vindruta eller ett fönster. Under långvarig användning av hörselskydden uppstår vanligtvis fukt i kuporna. För att förhindra att 
elektroniken rostar och får fuktskador är det viktigt att man torkar fukten som uppstått i kuporna. Efter långvarig användning det rekommenderas att 
man uppbevarar skyddskåporna vikta utåt så att kåpor och dämpningsfodret har möjlighet att torka. 
  
Tillbehör Observera: Fästning av komfortringar (svett- och värmeskydd) till tätningsringar kan verka på hörselskydds akustiska funktion.   
Hygiensats
A-Com BT / Cap, Natural XPB / Cap,  FM XPB / Cap, Multi XPB / Cap 6000800 
WiCom / Cap, WiCom FM / Cap, WiCom Natural / Cap, WiCom Multi / Cap 6000700
    
Nätladdare   18030 
Svett- och värmeskydd  6001200  
Billaddare   18035 
USB laddning cable  18107

Godkännande: Hörselskydden är godkända i enlighet med EU-förordning 2016/425 och SAI GLOBAL ASSURANES LTD, PARTIS HOUSE, 
GROUND FLOOR, DAVY AVENUE, KNOWLHILL, MILTON KEYNES, MK5 8HJ, UNITED KINGDOM, NB2056.

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på www.silenta.com/pages/yritys.

Garantivillkor
Silentex elektroniska hörselskydd har en garanti på 12 månader från inköpsdagen. Garantin gäller tillverknings- och materialfel. Garantin gäller ej 
skador som orsakats av felaktig användning eller service-, ändrings- och installationsarbeten, som utförts utan tillverkarens tillstånd. Inköpskvittot 
gäller som garantibevis.

För ytterliggare information var vänlig och kontakta lokal dealer eller tillverkare.

Silenta Group Oy   www.silenta.com
Länsiväylä 7    silenta@silenta.com
FI-40700 Jyväskylä   tel. +358 14 3771 522
Finland   



  EN     USER INSTRUCTIONS
Product

A-Com BT, A-Com BT Cap, A-Com BT NB, WiCom Cap - Hearing protector with wireless Bluetooth v2.1 technology.

Natural XPB, Natural XPB Cap, Natural XPB NB, WiCom Natural Cap: Hearing protector with active ambient sound reproduction and wireless 
Bluetooth v2.1 technology.

FM XPB, FM XPB Cap, FM XPB NB, WiCom FM, WiCom FM Cap, WiCom FM NB: Hearing protector with an FM Radio receiver and wireless 
Bluetooth v2.1 technology.

Multi XPB, Multi XPB Cap, Multi XPB NB, WiCom Multi: Hearing protector with active ambient sound reproduction,  FM Radio receiver and wireless 
Bluetooth v2.1 technology. 

The maximum sound pressure level from earphones is limited to a safe 82 dB (A) level.

Keypad

1. Charging jack see charging instructions for the first charge.
2. Charging indicator. Indicates state of charge.
3. Bluetooth indicator. Indicates state of wireless Bluetooth connection
4. Rotating volume control / Talk -switch

Adjusting volume
A-Com BT, WiCom: Adjust Bluetooth volume by Vol + and Vol - buttons or from 
the  mobile phone’s control buttons.

Natural XPB, WiCom Natural: Adjust ambient sound volume with rotary switch. 
The  Bluetooth volume level can be adjusted by pressing VOL+ and VOL- or from the mobile phone’s control buttons.

FM XPB, WiCom FM: Adjust FM radio volume with rotary switch. The volume level of Bluetooth can 
be adjusted by pressing VOL+ and VOL- or from the mobile phone’s control buttons.

Multi XPB, WiCom Multi: Adjust volume of radio by pressing VOL+ and VOL- buttons. Volume of level 
dependent function can be adjusted by turning the rotary switch. 

Natural XPB, Multi XPB, WiCom Natural, WiCom Multi: Push – To – Listen 
When the rotary switch is pressed briefly, the amplification of the level dependent sets in maximum, and the radio is muted for 30 seconds enabling 
you to communicate easily e.g. with your coworker. You can inactive the Push –To - Listen  function by pressing the rotate switch again.

Favourite channel 
Favourite channel function stores five of your favourite radio channels into the memory. When you have listened to the same channel for over five 
minutes, the channel gets stored into memory automatically.
FM XPB, WiCom FM: Browse your favourite radio channels by pressing <  or >  button for over one second. 
Multi XPB, WiCom Multi: Browse your favourite radio channels by pressing and holding the rotary switch for over one second.

Radio receiver  Local / DX mode (Areas with weak reception signal)
There are two modes in the radio receiver, Local and DX. Local is a default mode of the radio receiver. In the DX mode radio receiver also searches 
channels with weak reception signal. If the desired channel is not found, the radio receiver should be set into DX mode. By pressing VOL+ button for 
one second, radio is set into the DX mode. By pressing VOL- button over one second, the radio is set into Local-mode. It is recommended to set the 
radio into DX-mode in areas with weak reception. 

Automatic power save function
If control buttons are not pressed in five hours, the automatic power saving function will give three signal tones. Electronics will be shut off simulta-
neously.   

Key Function

Power ON / OFF Press and hold 1 sec.

Bluetooth volume +

Bluetooth volume -

Key Function

Power ON / OFF Press and hold 1 sec.

Bluetooth volume +

Bluetooth volume -

Key Function

Power ON / OFF Press and hold 1 sec.

Bluetooth volume +

Bluetooth volume -

Radio channel search down

Radio channel search up

Key Function

Power ON / OFF Press and hold 1 sec.

FM Radio volume + (Bluetooth volume +)

FM Radio volume - (Bluetooth volume -)

Radio channel search down

Radio channel search up

A-Com BT, WiCom

Natural XPB, WiCom Natural

FM XPB, WiCom FM

Multi XPB, WiCom Multi



WIRELESS BLUETOOTH CONNECTION
This hearing protector is a qualified Bluetooth v2.1 device with  A2DP, HFP and HSP profiles. This qualification program ensures that all Bluetooth 
products comply with the Bluetooth Specification. Because these Bluetooth® enabled products passed these tests, they will most likely work with 
other Bluetooth Qualified products. However, we cannot guarantee compatibility with every Bluetooth product on the market.

If your phone supports the A2DP Bluetooth profile and has a music player feature, you can also use the phone to play music with the hearing protec-
tor.

Creating Bluetooth wireless connection
Before using the wireless communication functions, a connection between the hearing protector and Bluetooth enabled mobile phone must be creat-
ed. The connection is created as instructed below:

1. Turn power on  (ON / OFF key). The Bluetooth indicator will soon start flashing green light slowly.

2. Set your Bluetooth enabled mobile phone to search Bluetooth devices. (See detailed information in your mobile phone’s user instructions)

3. When your mobile phone has found a “Silentex”-named device, the hearing protector and mobile phone have identified each other. Follow your 
mobile phone user instructions to accept the connection. Hearing protector´s PIN code is 0000. Most mobile phones do not ask the PIN code.

4. When the Bluetooth connection has been created successfully the Bluetooth-indicator will start flashing alternately in red and green. A 
symbol of Bluetooth connection will appear on most mobile phones’ screen when the connection is on. Sounds of mobile phone will be heard 
from hearing protector’s ear cups. Radio / level dependent function will automatically be shut off during an incoming call. The function of 
radio / level dependent will return back on in aproximately 10 seconds after the phone call has been terminated. Note! Any sound signal of 
mobile phone, also sounds of mobile phone’s keys will shut off the radio / level dependent.

Making a phone call
Making a phone call is done as usually. Speech is transmitted through hearing protector’s microphone. Voice is heard from the hearing protector 
ear cups. Note! In noisy environment it is important to place the microphone close to mouth so that the speech is transmitted clearly despite the 
background noise. 
Answering to an incoming call and ending a phone call is done by pressing the rotary switch (see picture, ref. 4)  

Adjusting volume
During the phone call the volume level of mobile phone can be adjusted by pressing VOL+ and VOL- or from the mobile phone’s control buttons.

Disconnecting Bluetooth connection 
Disconnect the Bluetooth connection from your mobile phone. If you are not using your hearing protector, press ON/OFF to shut off the power of the 
hearing protector. 

Re-creating a Bluetooth connection 
1. Turn the power on from your hearing protector (ON / OFF button). If the mobile phone’s Bluetooth function is activated, the connection 

between the hearing protector and mobile phone will be created automatically. 
2. If the connection is not made automatically, search “Silentex” from your mobile phone menu and activate it. 
The device search and match process needs to be done only once. After that the hearing protector “Silentex” will remain in your mobile phone 
memory. If the mobile phone be used also with other Bluetooth enabled devices in between, the connection creation must be created again.

Note  Some differences may occur, depending on model of mobile phone. 

Battery and Charging
Low battery warning 
Four tones will be heard some 10 hours before the battery is completely empty. Tones will be repeated in every 4 minutes. When only 2-3 of operating 
hours is left, eight tones are heard and tones will be repeated in every 2 minutes. When low battery warning is heard, charge the battery as soon as 
possible. When the battery is completely empty, eight tones are heard and electronics is shut down.

Charging instructions
These electronic hearing protectors are equipped with a Li-Ion battery. The operating life of a Li-Ion battery is about 1000 charging cycles, which equals 
average use of several years. Charging a completely empty battery will take about 6 hours and the charger indicator will indicate red light during the 
charge. The charger indicator will change into dim red when the battery is fully charged and it will turn off completely after 10 hours from starting the 
charging. When using the device for the first time to use, the first charge must be over 12 hours.   The Li-Ion battery will not reach its full capacity 
in temperature below –15ºC. The battery can be charged even if it is not completely empty. Use only the original Silentex charger for charging the 
battery. Using any other charger may damage the batteries and will void your warranty.

Single charge offers following operating times:
A-Com BT, WiCom: 100 hours of stand-by or 20 hours of Bluetooth active
Natural XPB, FM XPB, WiCom Natural: 60 hours with leveldependent on or 20 hours with Bluetooth active 
Multi XPB, WiCom Multi: 50 hours with FM radio, level dependent and Bluetooth in stand-by or 20 hours with Bluetooth in active



Hearing Protector

According  to  standards EN 352-1:2002, EN 352-3:2002, EN 352-4:2001/A1:2005, EN 352-6:2002, EN 352-8:2008

This hearing protector is designed to protect against the risk of harmful noise levels.

Product/model: Silentex A-Com BT, Natural XPB, FM XPB, WiCom FM, Multi XPB; a cup model electronic hearing protector with adjustable headband. 
A-Com BT Cap, Natural XPB Cap, FM XPB Cap,  Multi XPB Cap, WiCom Cap, WiCom Natural Cap, WiCom Multi Cap; a cup model hearing protector 
with a helmet mounting. A-Com BT NB, Natural XPB NB, FM XPB NB, WiCom FM NB, Multi XPB NB: a cup model hearing protector with neck band 
made of stainless spring steel and plastic head strap. The type of cushions: replaceable, made of flexible foam filling and PVC foil. Headband is made 
of  spring steel, cover material is PVC foil with foam filling. Helmet mounted models: adjustment arms are made of plastic and stainless steel.  Natural 
XPB, Multi XPB, WiCom Natural, WiCom Multi: This earmuff is provided with level-dependent attenuation and electrical audio input. The wearer should 
check correct operation before use. Warning - The output of the level-dependent circuit of this hearing protector may exeed the external sound 
level. The audibility of warning signals at a specific workplace may be impaired while using the entertainment facility.
Recommendation: The wearer should ensure that the ear-muffs are fitted, adjusted and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. 
Also ensure that the ear-muffs are worn at all times in noisy surroundings and that the ear-muffs are regularly inspected for serviceability. Warning: If  
these  recommendations  are  not  adhered  to,  the  protection afforded by the ear-muffs will be severely impaired.  

Fitting/Adjustment instructions Headband models:
1. A cup model  hearing protector designed to be used in an over the head position. 
2. Adjust the ear-cups to their lowest position (fig. 1).
3. Place the cups over the ears (fig. 2). 
4. Adjust the headband so that it rests comfortably on the top of the head. Make sure that the cushions are seated firmly on the sides of the head and 
around the ears (fig 3).

Fitting/Adjustment instructions neck band models:
Place the ear cups over the ears and adjust the head strap so that it rests comfortably on the top of the head. Make sure that the cushions are seated 
firmly on the sides of the head and around the ears.

Fitting/Adjustment helmet mounted models:
Cap - ear muff models are designed to be worn in conjunction with a safety helmet. The ear muffs are attached to the safety helmet with adapters.
Instructions of attaching the adapter to the spring housing: (fig 7-10): 
 - Parts: a) spring housing b) adapter c) locking ring (fig 7)
 - Place the spring housing and the adapter together (fig 8)
 - Insert the locking ring into the plug in the spring housing from down to up. (fig 9 and 10).
The attachment of ear muffs to the safety helmet: (fig 10-15):
 - Position the ear muffs onto safety helmet as shown (fig. 11-12).
 - Place and adjust the ear cups over the ears (fig. 13). Make sure that the cushions are seated firmly on the sides of the head and around the ears.  
 - To place ear-muff in the parking position and/or stand-by position see (fig. 14 and 15).

Cleaning: Do not use solvents for cleaning.  The ear-muffs can be  cleaned  with a damp cloth soaked with a warm soap solution and allowed to dry 
before re-use.  Do  not use abrasive brushes or materials which may damage the foam pads or cushions. Do not immerse the ear-muffs in water. Use 
only  cleaning agents that are known to not be harmful to the wearer. This product may be adversely affected by certain chemical substances. Further 
information from the manufacturer. 

Maintenance: Ear-muffs  and in particular cushions may deteriorate with use and should be examined at frequent intervals for example for cracking 
and leakage. Replace the cushions as necessary, at least every 6 months. Pull off the old cushions (fig. 4) and press the new ones carefully and firmly 
on all areas into their proper place on the ear-cups. The  headband  should  not be flexed or  adjusted  unnecessarily,  as the correct pressure is an 
important factor in maintaining the attenuation afforded by these ear-muffs. Do not open the cups or remove the foam liners. If the cups are opened, 
warranty of the product is no longer valid.

Storage: Before and after using ear-muffs store them in a clean and dust free place. It is common that moisture may occur in side the ear cups in long-
term use. Therefore it is important to dry the moisture inside the cups to prevent damages caused by corrosion. After long-term use it is recommended 
to turn the ear cups outwards to allow the foam linings to dry.
 
Spare parts: Note: The fitting of hygiene covers (Comfort rings) to the cushions may affect the acoustic performance of the earmuffs.
Hygiene kit  
A-Com BT / Cap, Natural XPB / Cap,  FM XPB / Cap, Multi XPB / Cap 6000800 
WiCom / Cap, WiCom FM / Cap, WiCom Natural / Cap, WiCom Multi / Cap 6000700
        
Charger   18030   USB Charging cable 18107
Comfort rings 6001200   In-car charger  18035 

Approval: 
These hearing protectors are approved in accordance with the EU Regulation 2016/425 at SAI GLOBAL ASSURANCE SERVICES LTD, PARTIS HOUSE, 
GROUND FLOOR, DAVY AVENUE, KNOWLHILL, MILTON KEYNES, MK5 8HJ, UNITED KINGDOM, NB2056.

The EU Declaration of Conformity can be accessed at www.silenta.com/pages/yritys

Quarantee: There is a 12 month guarantee from the date of purchase. This guarantee does not cover damages caused by incorrect use, service, 
modification or assembly undertaken without prior permission obtained from the manufacturer. Receipt of purchase is a warranty certificate.

For futher information please contact local seller or:
Silenta Group Oy    www.silenta.com tel. +358 14 3771 522
Länsiväylä 7, FI-40700 Jyväskylä, Finland  silenta@silenta.com   
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FITTING INSTRUCTIONS HELMET ATTACHMENT

ATTENUATION DATA TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EN 352 AND ANSI S3.19-1974

CRITERION LEVELS IN ACCORDANCE WITH EN 352-4:2002/A1:2005
Level outside the cup  (dBA) 65.0 70.0 75.0 80.0 85.0 90.0 95.0 100.0 105.0 110.0 115.0 120.0 
Mean H-noise (dBA)   72.8 73.4 74.5 77.0 78.9 80.1 81.1 82.1 83.6 85.9 88.7 92.0
STD H-Noise (dBA)   4.4 4.5 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.2 3.9 3.3 2.5 2.8 4.0
Mean M-noise (dBA)   69.7 72.1 72.7 74.1 76.1 77.7 79.2 81.2 84.0 87.7 91.9 96.8
STD M-noise (dBA)   4.9 5.1 5.0 4.8 4.5 4.1 3.5 2.7 2.1 1.7 2.9 4.5
Mean L-noise (dBA)   70.4 71.5 72.2 73.6 75.5 77.6 80.0 82.5 85.2 87.8 90.7 93.7
STD L-noise (dBA)   5.4 5.1 4.9 4.6 4.1 3.3 2.7 2.7 2.4 3.0 4.2 5.5 
Criterion levels: H = 107 dBA    M = 103 dBA   L = 100 dBA

A-Com BT NB, Natural XPB NB, FM XPB NB, Multi XPB NB
Frequency, Hz 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000 SNR NRR
Mean Att., dB 18,7 22,0 31,7 39,4 37,5 37,0 39,6 43,9 41,9
Std. dev., dB 1,8 2,6 3,3 2,1 3,7 3,5 3,0 3,0 3,5
APV/Real Ear Prot, dB 16,9 19,7 28,4 37,4 33,9 33,4 36,6 40,9 38,4

WiCom FM, WiCom FM NB
Frequency, Hz 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000 SNR NRR
Mean Att., dB 11,7 16,2 23,5 27,9 31,9 35,5 40,2 44,6 42,0
Std. dev., dB 2,8 2,3 3,1 3,7 3,9 4,8 4,7 4,1 5,9
APV/Real Ear Prot, dB 8,9 13,9 20,4 24,2 28,0 30,7 35,5 40,5 36,1

A-Com BT Cap, Natural XPB Cap, FM XPB Cap, Multi XPB Cap
Frequency, Hz 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000 SNR NRR
Mean Att., dB 17,8 21,4 29,1 37,0 35,9 34,1 40,3 40,0 40,6
Std. dev., dB 2,3 2,2 2,3 3,9 2,8 2,8 2,9 3,7 4,5
APV/Real Ear Prot, dB 15,5 19,2 26,8 33,2 33,1 31,3 37,4 36,3 36,1

WiCom Cap, WiCom Natural Cap, WiCom FM Cap, WiCom Multi Cap
Frequency, Hz 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000 SNR NRR
Mean Att., dB 14,0 16,0 24,4 25,0 25,0 35,2 39,1 40,5 38,4
Std. dev., dB 3,5 1,9 2,6 3,2 3,2 4,8 4,6 5,5 5,6
APV/Real Ear Prot, dB 10,5 14,2 21,7 21,7 21,7 30,4 34,4 35,0 32,8

A-Com BT, Natural XPB, FM XPB, Multi XPB

Headband force 12,0 N

H = 30 dB

M = 22 dB

B NRR 19 dB L = 16 dB
Catégorie

CSA Class

26 dB 19 dB

CSA Class
Catégorie

33 dB 26 dB

A NRR 26 dB

H = 35 dB

H = 25 dB

32 dB 25 dB

H = 36 dB

M = 30 dB

L = 22 dB

18 dB

M = 29 dB

CSA Class B NRR 18 dB
Catégorie

Headband force 12,0 N

Mass 380 g

25 dB

L = 17 dB

M = 23 dB

CSA Class A NRR 25 dB
Catégorie

L = 21 dB

Mass 390 g Headband force 11,6 N

Mass 350 g Headband force 9,9 N

Mass 420 g


